

ANNO VICESIMO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

## A.D. 1971

## No. 13 of 1971

An Act to amend the Road and Railway Transport Act, 1930-1964.

[Assented to 1st April, 1971]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

è

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Road and Railway Transport Act Amendment Act, 1971".

(2) The Road and Railway Transport Act, 1930-1964, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Road and Railway Transport Act, 1930-1971".

(3) The Road and Railway Transport Act, 1930-1964, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 5---Constitution of board. 2. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (5) the numerals "1936" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "1967, as amended".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 9— S Secretary and officers of F board.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 10---Power of board to close and re-open railways. 3. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the numerals "1936" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "1967, as amended".

4. Section 10 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (4) the passage "twenty-eight days" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "sixty days".

## 1971 Road and Railway Transport Act Amendment No. 13 Act. 1971

5. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended—

<ul> <li>(a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";</li> <li>and</li> </ul>	operate vehicles on controlled routes.
(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "four hundred dollars".	
6. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "two shillings and sixpence" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one dollar".	DIMCIDALACI.
7. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended—	Amendment of principal Act.

(a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "two shillings Licence disc. and sixpence" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twenty-five cents";

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (5) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "forty dollars".

8. Section 22a of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, from subsection (2) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in s. 22alieu thereof the passage "forty dollars".

9. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty-five Special permits. pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "fifty dollars";
- and
- (b) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

10. Section 27b of the principal Act is amended by striking out  $\frac{\text{Amendment of principal Act,}}{\text{s. 27b}}$  the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the s. 27bpassage "two hundred dollars".

Restriction on use of vehicles let on hire.

Return of discs to board.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 24---

dment of principal Act, s. 22-

67

Amendment of principal Act, s. 28a— Licensing of carrier's agents.

11. Section 28a of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two dollars";
   and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (6) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "fifty dollars".

12. Section 28b of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

13. Section 35a of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

14. Section 35b of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

and of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

16. Section 35d of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

17. Section 36 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

18. Section 40 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "Fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "One hundred dollars".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. W. HARRISON, Governor.

Amendment of

principal Act, s. 28b-

keep records.

Agents to

Amendment of principal Act, s. 35b— Penalty for obstructing.

and reward to be fit and serviceable.

A mendment of principal Act, s. 35c— Production of books.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 35d--Penalty for false returns or information.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 36— Regulations.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 40— General power to operate vehicles on roads.